
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 September 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 23 September 2021. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 17 September 
2021. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 

and 20 July 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 17 
September 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Consideration of results from the consultation 
to extend the existing R20 Residents Parking 
Zone  

(Pages 17 - 72) 

 To report the consultation results, in response to a proposal to extend 
R20 Fishergate Residents Parking Zone, and determine what action is 
appropriate. 
 

5. Vehicle Activated Speed (VAS) Indicator Signs 
Trial Update  

(Pages 73 - 100) 

 This report updates the Executive Member on the results of a SID 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

(Speed Indicator Device) Trial which was approved in 2019.   
 

6. Delivery Plan for  Active Travel Fund 
Programme  

(Pages 101 - 116) 

 This report summarises the current position of the ‘Active Travel 
Programme’ (ATP), which is a subset of the overall ‘Transport Capital 
Programme’. Annex A provides a summary of the Programme where 
the projects are grouped into the financial year they are projected to be 
delivered. The ATP primarily consists of pedestrian and cycling related 
schemes, with the majority of the projects on the programme being 
funded by external government grants. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@y
[...]
clearly visible at all time. 

 Regular handwashing is recommended. 

 Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and hand 
sanitiser within the Meeting room. 

 Bring your own drink if required. 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room. 

 
Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 
 
If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately 

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 22 June 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 11 May 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record, subject to 
the below corrections:  
Minute 82 should refer to the option to franchise 
York’s bus services not refranchise.  
Minute 84 that the Council received a response from 
14% of households not that the consultation only 
reached 14% of households.  

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been ten registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, due to withdrawals and technical issues four 
registered speakers did not speak at the meeting.  
 
Rose Drew raised concerns about the proposal to remove and 
establish new blue badge parking spaces around the city due to 
the impact disabled residents accessing the city centre. She 
noted that the city already had one of the largest foot street 
zones in the country and the plans would prevent those with 
mobility issues accessing certain parts of the city centre and by 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



the time restrictions would be lifted in the day shops would be 
closing preventing use access.  
 
Councillor Pavlovic thanked officers and the new Vice 
Chancellor of the University of York for recognising the issues of 
parking when living near the University for residents, an issue 
which he noted had persisted for years. He asked that the 
proposed residents parking be extended to include all of New 
Park Drive to prevent one half of the street becoming a site 
diverted parking. He also noted a local petition from residents in 
support of the whole street being included within the scheme.  
 
Councillor Kilbane spoke on a number of items. He asked why 
decisions were being made on blue badge parking spaces while 
the My City Centre Consultation was still underway? In relation 
to the South Bank residents parking scheme he noted that with 
many streets not making the 50% response rate needed, that 
the Council should expect a potential rise in parking on non-
residential parking streets and that the Council needed to 
consider a broader solution to parking across the city. Finally he 
raised concerns that regarding the delays to the Active Travel 
Fund highlighted in item 10 and questioned the ability of the 
Council to deliver scheme and whether active travel was a 
priority for the Council. 
 
Martin
[...]
t, so 
contract costs are known.  

 A feed of live transport Data from the Prototype has 
been used by the Government to track COVID 

Page 9



travel patterns and has positively raised the profile 
of CoYC. 

 The STEP Data Platform requires a robust industrial 
solution to ensure future support and reliability not 
supported with the Prototype. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.06 am and finished at 11.30 am]. 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 20 July 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member noted that Annex F of agenda item 6 
presented traffic regulation order requests in his ward, but he 
had no interest in relation to any of requests.  
 
 

13. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That minute 5 of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 
be amended to read as:  
‘The Executive Member for Transport whilst noting the wide 
nature of disabilities that can impact members of our community 
and how the TRO therefore impacts individuals differently 
welcomed the report. He noted that the current temporary 
measure had initially supported social distancing and is now 
assisting with giving confidence to visitors and residents that 
York is a safe City, by allowing City Centre Businesses to take 
advantage of the Government’s relaxation of regulations 
regarding Café Licences. 
 
The Executive Member enquired how the consultation in this 
report related to the My City Centre consultation. Officers 
confirmed that the traffic regulation orders could be amended in 
order to align with any scheme that arose from my City Centre 
Consultation which is addressing the whole City Centre not the 
smaller area that is the subject of the consultation in this report.’ 
 
 
 

Page 11



14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Cllr Fenton spoke in relation to TRO’s E2, E4, and E6 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward. In relation to E4 27-29 
Moorcroft Road he requested that double yellow fines be 
installed to fix parking issues outside the GP practice and 
dentist like those used outside the shops on the road.  
 
Nancy Kotecha spoke in relation to TRO F3 Grants Avenue, she 
asked that the Executive Member install double yellow lines as 
she was regularly obstructed exiting her driveway by car. She 
noted that insufficient space was left for cars to exit the drive 
when cars parked across the street.  
 
Cllr Waller spoke about the need to retain public right of ways in 
relation to item 4 and enquired about a TRO not included in the 
report in relation to Windsor Gareth.  
 
It was confirmed that Windsor Gareth had been actioned by 
officers outside of the Annual Review of TRO’s.  
 
Cllr Looker supported proposals in item 5 of the report but 
raised concerns that cycle policy in the city was being made 
piece meal and that a comprehensive cycling strategy was 
required to deliver routes throughout the city.  
 
 

15. Progress towards determining all outstanding DMMO 
applications  
 
Officers provided an update to the report and noted the 
applications made since the last report was received by the 
Executive Member. The Executive Member welcomed the 
progress made and the work that had been done to catch up on 
outstanding definitive map modification order 
applications (DMMO). 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the content of the report and gave 
authorisation for it to be forwarded to the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 

Page 12



ii. Agreed to an annual report giving an over view of
[...]
21 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
 
Consideration of results from the consultation to extend the existing R20 
Fishergate Residents Parking Zone. 

 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 

Summary 
 
To report the consultation results, in response to a proposal to extend R20 
Fishergate Residents Parking Zone, and determine what action is 
appropriate.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that approval be given to advertise an amendment to 
the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order to 
introduce Residents’ Priority Parking for Kilburn Road only outlined in 
Option One with a plan provided as Annex F. 
 
Reason: To implement adequate parking management in line with the 
council’s objectives as stated in the Local Transport Plan and the stated 
preferences of residents from the streets consulted.  
 

 Background 
 

3. We received separate petitions from residents of Alma Grove/Alma 
Terrace (part) and Kilburn Road requesting consideration to be given to 
introduce a Resident Priority Parking scheme for their area.   

The petitions were reported to the Executive Member for Transport on the 
7th February 2019 and the 19th September 2019. The Executive Member 
gave approval to consult with residents and to extend the potential 
consultation area when it reaches the top of the waiting list. As both 
streets are in close proximity to each other and there are potential new 
large developments in the area, it was deemed acceptable to consult on a 
larger area from Grange Street to Wenlock Terrace, to consider a possible 
extension to R20. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



  
4. We posted consultation documentation to all properties during week 

commencing 15th March 2021 requesting that residents return their 
questionnaires by email wherever possible or in the Freepost envelope 
provided by Friday 16th April 2021. The plan of the extended consultation 
area is included as Annex C. 
 
A separate consultation letter was delivered to the p
[...]
ecutive Member on the results of a SID 

(Speed Indicator Device) Trial which was approved in 2019.   
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to make a decision on whether to 
include SID signs as an alternative to standard Speed VAS (Vehicle 
Activated Sign) in the Council’s VAS Policy (ANNEX C).  
 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
Approve Option 2: change the VAS Policy to include Speed Indicator 
Devices as an alternative sign, which provide feedback to drivers as 
follows: 

 

 A vehicle’s speed and thank you message for vehicles travelling at 
or below the posted speed limit. 

 

 The speed limit roundel and a slow down message for vehicles 
exceeding the speed limit. 

 
All VAS/SID sites must still meet the criteria established in the existing 
policy.   
 
The change to the policy would only be applied to new sites or existing 
sites where replacement is required due to failure, unless external 
funding is available. 
 

Page 73 Agenda Item 5



 

 
Reason: To provide an alternative sign type at VAS sites as requested 
by many Ward and Parish Councillors. 

 
Background 
 
4. In 2019 following requests from Parish Councils and Ward Members the 

Executive Member for Transport approved the trial of two SID Signs as 
part of the speed management programme. 
 

5. The approved trial locations were York Road in Strensall and Stockton 
Lane in Heworth Without shown in Annexes A & B. The signs were 
installed in October 2019. 

 
6. The sign type approved for the trial was based on a recommendation 

from CYC Transport officers following a review of the SID signs currently 
available on the market. The signs chosen for the review show a vehicle’s 
actual speed + Thank You message (in green) for vehicle speeds up to 
and including the speed limit, as shown in Display 1. For vehicles 
travelling over the speed limit they display the speed roundel and Slow 
Down message (amber), as shown in Display 2. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Trial Criteria 
 
7
[...]
 in agreement that we update the VAS policy 
to include the signs.” 

 
North Yorkshire Police: “the results appear to speak for themselves and 
the devices appear to be effective.”  

 

Costs 
 

13. The SID signs are slightly more expensive than a standard VAS sign 
due to the additional LED requirements and the increased size of the 
sign. A cost comparison is shown below based on supply of a mains 
powered sign on an existing post with a 6 year warranty and are 
excluding VAT. 

 

 450mm 600mm 

Standard Speed 
VAS 

£1,877.72 £2,068.89 

SID £2,722.25 £2,909.16 

 
 

A detailed illustrative cost with prices for solar options and remote 
access is provided in Annex D. 
 

 

Options 
 

14. Option 1: Retain the existing VAS Policy and do not allow SID to be 
provided at VAS sites in York. 
 
Option 2: Change the VAS Policy to include Speed Indicator Devices, as 
an alternative sign, which provide feedback to drivers as follows: 

 

Page 76



 

 A vehicle’s speed and thank you message for vehicles travelling at 
or below the posted speed limit. 

 

 The speed limit roundel and a slow down message for vehicles 
exceeding the speed limit. 

 
All VAS/SID sites must still meet the criteria established in the existing 
policy.   
 
The change to the policy would only be applied to new sites or existing 
sites where replacement is required due to failure, unless external 
funding is available. 

 
Analysis 

 
15. The trial signs have both demonstrated that even after a prolonged 

period they are effective in reducing speeds. Although the Stockton Lane 
site has not met the criteria set out in the March 2019 report, the higher 
speed readings are considered to be due to the lower traffic flow and 
higher vehicle speeds during the first months on the pandemic.  
 

16. Average long term speed reductions for standard VAS have been 
tracked in York and during the last review were recorded as a 1.8mph 
reduction in mean speeds and a 2.7mph reduction in 85th perc
[...]
Planning to enter into the necessary 
arrangements with the University subject to advice from the Councils 
legal officers. 
 

3) Note that a further funding bid has been submitted and we are 
awaiting the outcome. For those items on the programme where it is 
noted “subject to successful bid”, these schemes will only be 
progressed as part of this programme if the bid is successful. 
 

4) Note that Annex A, the programme status summary, will be included 
in future Capital Monitoring Reports, to provide updates on the status 
of the programme. 

 
Background 
 
8. Active travel (principally walking and cycling) plays an important role in a 

modern, sustainable City and for a number of years the City of York has 
played a nationally significant role in the development of active travel as 
national strategy has sharpened its focus in this area and through the 
Department for Transport policy. It is at the apex of the City’s travel 
hierarchy in Local Transport Plan (LTP) 3 and this will carry through to 
LTP4. 
 

9. Climate change and carbon reduction ambitions have added further 
weight of support to drive modal shift from traditional fossil fuel based 
transport to active travel. With transport activity responsible for 
approximately a third of the City’s carbon emissions, transferring trips to 
active modes will form a key part of the Local Transport Plan strategy. 
The first phase of consultation on LTP4, Carbon Reduction Strategy and 

Page 102



 

Economic Strategy is currently ongoing with the strategies due to be 
submitted to the Executive in early 2022.  
 

10. Funding has been made available at national (Emergency Active Travel 
Fund, Active Travel Fund tranche 1 and tranche 2 (decision on award 
pending), Transforming Cities Fund) and local level (CYC capital 
programme) to unlock and accelerate infrastructure development, which 
is a key enabler to this modal shift. In addition, a further bid has been 
submitted to undertake additional projects. Th
[...]

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
c CROWN COPYRIGHT.City of York Council OS Licence No. 1000 20818

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
Drawing Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
Drawn by

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
Authorised by

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
Checked by

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
Drawing

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
L:\DOCUMENT\ENGINEER\HMS\2020-2021\Ward Scheme Quotes JS\A-CAD\Ward Heslington Tree Diversion CAD.dwg

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
Information

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
University Road Tree Works

AutoCAD SHX Text_70
UNIV 02 General Layout

AutoCAD SHX Text_71
JTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_72
JUNE 2021

AutoCAD SHX Text_73
A N OTHER

AutoCAD SHX Text_74
XXXXXX

AutoCAD SHX Text_75
A N OTHER

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
XXXXXX

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
Univ 01

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
NTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
1:00



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/07/2021 Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport
	Minutes


	4 Consideration of results from the consultation to extend the existing R20 Residents Parking Zone
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G
	Annex H
	Annex I

	5 Vehicle Activated Speed (VAS) Indicator Signs Trial Update
	Annexes A-E
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1

	Sheets and Views
	Layout1 (2)



	6 Delivery Plan for  Active Travel Fund Programme
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Annex C
	Sheets and Views
	University Road Tree Diversion






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 September 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
The Executive Member did not that item 4. Consideration of 
results from the consultation to extend the existing R20 
Fishergate Residents Parking Zone, was within his Ward and 
that he had discussed the matter with residents within this 
capacity.  
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 22 June 2021 and 20 July 2022 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
20. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been nine registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Myers presented a petition from the residents of Burton 
Stone Lane regarding increased traffic and the speed of traffic 
on the street. He outlined the measures taken by residents and 
Ward Councillors to monitor and highlight these issues, he 
noted that Ward funding was agreed to be used in May/June of 
2019 but action to mitigate these issues had not been 
undertaken by the Council. He asked that an update on 
progress and any delays be given to residents and for greater 



collaboration between the Council, Residents, and Ward 
Councillors in relation to these issues.  
 
Katherine Crocker presented a petition requesting residents 
parking be installed on Alma Terrace, she noted that while the 
50% threshold had not been meet with responses, of those that 
did respond 87% were in favour when the Council balloted 
residents. She noted other streets that would have residents 
parking and additional student accommodation being built and 
due to this impact requested that Alma Terrace be included in a 
residents parking scheme.  
 
Margerat James also requested that Alma Terrace be included 
in a residents parking scheme. She noted the additional parking 
that currently happens on the street and the impact on the 
streets residents. She noted the residents petition which had 18 
responses with 13 in favour and 5 against.  
 
Anthony May spoke on behalf of York Civic Trust, he raised 
concerns that cycling in York had declined in 2019 by a sixth but 
had risen national by 10%. He questioned why some council 
schemes and others deferred until next year. He outlined that he 
believed the Council misinterpreted government guidance 
resulting in schemes not being taken forward. he noted his 
concern that current policy would not prevent a decline in 
cycling and asked that changes be made and faster schemes 
be taken forward. 
 
Cllr Melly raised concerns that projects to improve cycle 
provisions lacking progress. She noted that schemes from two 
years prior had yet to receive preliminary work. She asked 
whether feasibility work had been completed on a city centre 
cycling travel route and an update on the use of funding to 
remove barriers to cycling. She also asked what progress had 
been done regarding a cycling project on Wigginton Road which 
she stated was not included in the report.  
 
Cllr Douglas raised concerns that a digital only parking permit 
scheme proposed for residents parking schemes would provide 
a equalities issue effecting some residents ability to use the 
scheme. She also noted that some residents have concerns 
about how a digital scheme could be enforced, she asked 
whether a digital scheme would prevent carers from parking on 
a street, where with paper permits the resident would be able to 
supply them with a permit for the length of their stay. She also 



noted with digital it would be hard for residents to raise potential 
non-resident parking in the area.  
 
Anwen Hughes requested that Alma Grove and Alma Terrace 
both be included in the residents parking scheme, he noted that 
while the streets did not meet the 50% threshold, many 
households were unaware of the importance of the 50% 
threshold and it would have been meet if that was more ideally 
known. With Kilburn Road being recommended to be approved 
he noted that this would also increase parking within non 
resparking streets.  
 
Janet McLeod raised concerns that introducing residents 
parking to Kilburn Road will mean additional parking on streets 
such as Edgeware Road where residents parking will not be in 
place. She asked that Edgeware Road residents be balloted 
again once any impact of the residents parking on Kilburn Road 
be in place. She also noted that Edgeware Road was an 
unadopted road and asked whether signs could be used to not it 
would be trespassing to park on the street. 
 
Cllr Vassie raised the Heslington to Wheldrake cycle path and 
asked that action be taken to deliver the path. He noted the 
funding earmarked for the path, the Civic Trusts support, and 
residents support. He noted the need for more sustainable 
travel in York to create a carbon free York and questioned 
therefore if additional feasibility studies were required.   
 
 

21. Consideration of results from the consultation to extend 
the existing R20 Residents Parking Zone  
 
While not part of the consultation to extend the existing R20 
Residents Parking Zone the Executive Member requested an 
update on Kexby Avenue. Officers noted that Kexby Avenue 
was scheduled to be considered by the Executive Member in 
October and was part of the University Residential Parking 
Scheme following a petition from residents and could be taken 
out for consultation. 
 
In regards to the consultation to extend the existing R20 
Residents Parking Zone, officers noted that due to only one 
street meeting the 50% threshold of responses, their 
recommendation was therefore for Kilburn Road to be added to 
residents parking zone.  



 
The Executive Member noted concerns raised by the public 
participants about the potential impact on streets not included 
within the scheme and those streets that came close to the 50% 
threshold of responses. Regarding Edgeware Road it was noted 
that as a majority of residents voted against joining the residents 
parking zone and as a unadopted road the council could not add 
limits to the road. It was confirmed that the Edgeware Road 
could be reconsulted following the inclusion of Kilburn Road to 
the residents parking zone if they bring a petition forward.   
 
Alma Terrace and Alma Grove were considered due to the high 
number of residents in favour of those that responded, but 
having missed out on the 50% threshold, was not recommended 
for inclusion. The Executive Member noted that due to the 
geography of both streets and the large number of responses, 
he requested that both streets be advertised to join the 
residents parking zone.  
 
With the new student accommodation in the area Fredrick 
House it was confirmed that the developers had to survey 
before and after the development on parking. The Executive 
Member also enquired about whether R20 was the right 
Residents Parking Zone for these streets to join and asked that 
this be reviewed.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That Kexby Avenue which had been considered as 
part of the University Residential Parking Scheme 
be consulted on with residents again following a 
petition from residents;  

ii. That approval be given to advertise an amendment 
to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic 
Regulation Order to introduce Residents’ Priority 
Parking for Kilburn Road, Alma Terrace, and Alma 
Grove;  

iii. Officers to consider and consult with the Executive 
Member whether Kilburn Road, Alma Terrace, and 
Alma Grove should be added to the R20 Residential 
Parking Scheme or to another scheme due to 
geographical locations of R20 to the location of the 
additional streets.  

 



Reason:  To implement adequate parking management in line 
with the council’s objectives as stated in the Local 
Transport Plan and the stated preferences of 
residents from the streets consulted. 

 
22. Vehicle Activated Speed (VAS) Indicator Signs Trial Update  

 
Officers introduced the report and the Executive Member noted 
that he was happy to approve option 2. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved Option 2 in the report: to change the VAS 
Policy to include Speed Indicator Devices as an 
alternative sign, which provide feedback to drivers 
as follows: 

 A vehicle’s speed and thank you message 
for vehicles travelling at or below the posted 
speed limit.  

 The speed limit roundel and a slowdown 
message for vehicles exceeding the speed 
limit. 

 
All VAS/SID sites must still meet the criteria 
established in the existing policy. The change to the 
policy would only be applied to new sites or existing 
sites where replacement is required due to failure, 
unless external funding is available. 

 
Reason: To provide an alternative sign type at VAS sites as 

requested by many Ward and Parish Councillors. 
 

23. Delivery Plan for Active Travel Fund Programme  
 
Officers outlined the report and noted that they would look into 
cycling on Wigginton Road raised under public participation. 
They also noted the work being undertaken regarding the 
consultation on My City Centre that is linked to the Executive 
decision on the footstreets. They also highlighted that £100,000 
had been allocated by Executive to examine barriers in the city 
that impact cycling, they did not however, that barriers were 
often installed to reduce anti-social behaviour raised by 
residents and a balance should be considered if considering 
their removal or alteration.  
 



It was noted that the Heslington to Wheldrake scheme was 
scheduled for January 2023 to November 2023. Officers noted 
that their focus was on delivery of schemes, but highlighted 
challenges such as land ownership that can affect the ability to 
deliver. They also noted that the Council’s understanding was 
that government funding outlined for schemes would not be 
withdrawn, and would therefore still be in place for the delivery 
of schemes outlined in the program.  
 
The Executive Member welcomed an approach being focused 
on the delivery of schemes and noted the potential of York as a 
flat city for more active travel opportunities. He also noted 
concerns that timescales for delivery had been to slow and that 
to many single occupancy car journeys took place across the 
city. He noted that he approved of quarterly updates but asked 
that additional detail be added whether in conjunction with the 
capital reports or separately. He also outlined the need to speed 
up the delivery of schemes and hoped that this would be 
reflected in in future reports timescales of schemes delivery.  
 
Discussion took place around the delivery of a number of 
schemes within the report including University Road, the 
Executive Member noted his concern that the scheme had 
significant expenditure attached and enquired as to whether 
road space could be allocated to make the scheme simpler to 
complete and more cost effective. Officers noted the current 
challenges to the scheme and outlined that delegation to the 
Director of Environment Transport and Planning could be given 
to explore the use of a traffic regulation order on the main 
carriageway for allowance of pedestrian access. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the update on the Active Travel Programme 
contained within this report and accompanying 
annexes; 

ii. To delegate to the Director of Environment 
Transport and Planning to implement a traffic 
regulation order on the main carriageway for 
allowance of pedestrian access;  

iii. Noted that a further funding bid has been submitted 
and we are awaiting the outcome. For those items 
on the programme where it is noted “subject to 
successful bid”, these schemes will only be 



progressed as part of this programme if the bid is 
successful; 

iv. Noted the programme status summary, will be 
included in future Capital Monitoring Reports, to 
provide updates on the status of the programme; 

v. That officers are to consult with Ward Councillors at 
the  preliminary design stage. 

 
Reason: To note the progress of the Active Travel Fund 

Programme ,and to ensure safe passage on 
University Road for pedestrians on the main 
carriageway.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 11.35 am]. 


